
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 26 September, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2019  (Pages 3 - 
6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor John Blundell 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Policy Contingency Grant - Hope Community Project  (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

6. Apprenticeship Levy Transfer  (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of the Director of Human Resources

7. Agency Workers - Q1 Performance Management Report  (Pages 29 - 48)

Report of the Director of Human Resources

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 49 - 52)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel:  024 7697 2299

Membership: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7697 2299
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 18 July 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillo
[...]
rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated 
mark-up rate with the Master Vendor. However, Reed is not always able to supply 
the required agency workers and where this is the case, service areas would use 
other suppliers. 

The report provided information on the overall cumulative spend on the use of 
agency workers with Reed and outside Reed and compared Q3 and Q4 2018/19 
which showed an overall decrease in spend. 

Page 4



– 3 –

A further table in the report showed comparative expenditure for the Master 
Vendor Contract between Q3 2018/19 and Q4 2018/2019 as well as Q4 2017/18 
and Q4 2018/19. There has been a decrease of £51k in spend between Q3 and 
Q4 2018/19 and a decrease of £99k compared to the same quarter in 2017/18.  

The report provided detailed information on the following service areas: 
 Children’s Services
 Adult Services
 Customer Services & Transformation
 Streetscene  –   Waste Services

- Streetpride
- Planning and Regulation

In addition, the report provided comparative expenditure outside of the Reed 
contract between Q3 and Q4 2018/19 and Q4 2017/18 and Q4 2018/19. 

The report showed an increase in agency social workers in adult services and this 
was mainly to cover vacancies and to ensure that statutory duties were met. The 
Cabinet Member requested that in future, the report provide information in relation 
to the reasons for the need of agency staff, i.e. sickness, holiday periods etc. 

The Cabinet Member requested clarification on whether there were processes in 
place which required all requests for agency spends to be cleared by a senior 
manager to justify the need. 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes: 

1. The recruitment and retention challenges impacting and affecting the 
business and strategies in place or working towards to support these. 

2. The agency/interim spends for Q4 2018/19

3. The cumulative spend for both agency workers via Reed and outside 
Reed (Table 2.1)

4. The upward trajectory of permanent filled jobs in Children Services 
(Appendix 1). 

5. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources noted that work was 
currently being undertaken in relation to the Apprenticeship Levy and that a report 
would be submitted in due course.  

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.35 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 26 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor John Blundell 2018/2019

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

This is the end of year hospitality budget report for the Mayoral Year of Councillor John Blundell 
2018/2019.  The report updates the Cabinet Member on how the budget was allocated during the 
Mayoral Year.  The total spend was £62,288.79; this was £3,307.21 less than the allocated 
budget and this balance was returned to corporate reserves.  

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to:-

(i) Note the contents of Appendix 1 which sets out detailed expenditure of £62,288.79 
against the hospitality budget; and

(ii) Note the final sum of £8,565.47 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal 2018/2019

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – Breakdown of the Hospitality Budget for whole Mayoral Year 2018/2019.

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee,
[...]
assador and delegation from Serbia  11  £123.15 

14.05.19 End of Year Charity Celebration Event  6  £137.00 

 Replenishment of Mayoral refreshments stock  - £200.00  

 4th Quarter Budget Total  £13,482.44

 Total Budget  £62,288.79

*Actual cost of trip was £467.68.  As the costs of flights were posted late in the financial year it 
was too late to be recharged to the Hospitality Budget and therefore were met from Lord Mayor’s 
Office budget.

Page 14



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 26th September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive Place

Ward(s) affected:
St Michael’s Ward

Title:
Policy Contingency Grant – Hope Community Projects

Is this a key decision? 
No

Executive Summary:

This report is seeking retrospective approval for grant funding of £1,000 to Hope Community 
Projects. The funding was requested specifically to support a project support for families over the 
2019 Easter school holidays. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to approve 
retrospectively a one-off grant of £1,000 to Hope Community Projects.

List of Appendices included:
None.

Background papers:
None. 

Other useful documents
None.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 16



 Report title: Policy Contingency Grant – Hope Community Projects

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is responsible for approvingthe 
allocation of resources of up to £75,000 each year from an on-going Policy Contingency 
budget. 

1.2 The Cabinet Member was approached by Hope Community Projects in March 2019 for a 
small grant funding 
[...]
ate 

Governance 
Lawyer

Place 9/8/19 9/8/19

Director: Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services

Place 9/8/19 29/8/18

Members: Cllr John Mutton 9/8/19 5/9/19

This report is published on the Council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 19

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 26 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor John Mutton 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Human Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Apprenticeship Levy Transfer 

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council through its Apprenticeship Levy is able to transfer up to 25% of its 
£1.1M apprenticeship fund on an annual basis to either one or a number of non-levy 
paying employers.
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources with a recommendation on how the Council could use its 25% Levy Transfer 
and to confirm what elements of the transfer should be ring-fenced for Looked After 
Children.
There is an ideal opportunity for the Council, through its Economic Development Service 
(EDS) who have links to businesses across the City to support the Council’s work in 
having a City-wide approach to apprenticeships.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to agree and 
approve the utilisation of up to 25% of Coventry City Council’s annual Levy transfer as 
detailed in section 2 of the report.

List of Appendices included:

None

Background papers:

None 

Other useful documents

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
Yes – this rep
[...]
nd Apprenticeship Training Agencies (ATAs), to 
support new apprenticeship opportunities and widen participation in 
apprenticeships across the City.  

2. Recommendations for the transfer of 25% of the Council’s Levy

2.1 Like many employers, the City Council has been unable to utilise all of its Levy 
and to maximise the local impact is considering how it could use the 25% levy 
transfer option to best effect. A number of informal conversations have taken 
place with Senior Leaders and Members as to how the Council might be able to 
make best use of its 25% transfer including supporting the City of Culture, 
focusing the funds on LAC/Care Leavers and targeting hard to reach/vulnerable 
groups. 

Page 23



2.2 At the Skills Board held on 19th June 2019 which is chaired by the Director of 
Education & Skills and attended by a number of managers across the Council, 
further discussion took place in relation to the Council’s 25% levy transfer and 
the possible options available to the Council.  One of the proposals being put 
forward is that the transfer could be allocated to non-levy employers across the 
City on a first come first served basis via the work of the Economic Development 
Service whose role would be to support non-levy employers to increase their 
own apprenticeship numbers, increase the skills levels across the City and 
reduce the numbers of unemployed. 

2.3 The Skills and Growth (S&G) Team which sits within the Economic 
Development Service can offer support for the Council’s transfer of levy work by 
assisting with activity that would support engagement, registration and the 
qualification of interested employers and employees who would benefit from the 
levy transfer.  The support being offered by the Skills and Growth Team is set 
out below and would include the following detailed activities: -

 Registering relevant employers for a levy transfer in line with GDPR 
requirements which would require the qualification of that employer to 
meet Stat
[...]
ployers will need to be aware of ‘state aid’ rules when receiving funds from other 
organisations. The maximum amount that an organisation can receive through a 
transfer of funds is 200,000 euros over a rolling 3-year period. Before accepting a 
transfer, employers will need to check how much state aid they’ve already received 
in any 3-year period, so they don’t go over the 200,000 euro limit they’re allowed 
under ‘de minimis’ funding rules.

Page 25



2.12 It is possible that a large number of employers who can receive and will want to 
receive a levy transfer will be Small and Medium sized Enterprises (SME’s) 

2.13 SMEs with less than 50 employees can only receive transfers for employees who 
are aged 25 years plus as the Government currently funds all other apprenticeships 
for these businesses.

2.14 The Job Shop will be able to work with employers who qualify to receive a levy 
transfer. The recommendations proposed would enable the Job Shop to promote 
the offer on a first come first served basis and refer interested employers to the 
Skills & Growth Team to process their expressions of interest and gather all of the 
information required for a levy transfer to be made as detailed above. 

2.15 Public Relations – there is an opportunity for good public relations with businesses 
and residents if the levy transfer to employers is promoted well and case studies 
created and published.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Various meetings have taken place at The Skills Board with colleagues from 
Economic Development Service, Employment and Skills, Education and Skills, 
Adult Education and LEP to consult on the best utilisation of the Levy Transfer.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Economic Development Services will commence raising awareness of the Levy 
Transfer available with immediate effect. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

The yearly cost of the Levy to Coventry City Cou
[...]
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                   26th September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Agency Workers – Performance Management Report Q1: 1st April to 30th June 2019

Is this a key decision?
No.  

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured for the Q1 period 2019/2020.
  

Recommendations: 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to note:

1. The recruitment and retention challenges impacting and affecting the business and 
strategies in place or working towards to support these.

2. The agency / interim spends for Q1 2019/20.

3. The cumulative spend for both agency workers via Reed and outside Reed (Table 2.1).

4. The upward trajectory of permanent filled jobs in Children Services (Appendix 1).

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 shows a 12 month upward trajectory of filled permanent posts in Children’s Social 
Care.

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 30



Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q1, 1 April to 30 June 
2019.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council has a Master Vendor Contract with Reed for the supply of agency 
workers.  Through the contract, Reed supply all suitable agency workers either through their 
own agency or via a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies, using rates of pay based on an 
agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate wit
[...]
ruitment Manager and the 
implementation of a new recruitment model will aim to support and assist innovative and direct 
sourcing of candidates to recruit to vacancies as an alternative to agency usage.  In addition, 
close working with HR/OD will support more collaborative working and pooling of ideas to 
address many of the recruitment and retention issues that all employers are facing in today’s 
constant changing and challenging times. 

1.5 The commentary throughout this report will provide more detail around the specific service 
area.

2 Directorate Commentary on Agency Worker Spend for Q1 2019/20

Table 2.1

The table below highlights the overall cumulative spend on the use of agency workers with Reed 
and outside Reed, and compares Q4 2018/2019 and Q1 2019/20.

Q4 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Increase/Decrease

Reed £1,155,406 £1,173,165 +17,759
Outside Reed £328,777 £127,325 -£201,452
Total £1,484,183 £1,300,490 -£183,693

The below table provides a breakdown of the cumlatative spend across the Directorates for the 
same periods.

Q4 2018/19 Q1 2019/20

Reed Outside Reed Reed Outside 
Reed

PEOPLE £1,009,693 £246,457 £966,246 £77,675
PLACE £145,713 £82,320 £206,918 £49,290
TOTAL £1,155,406 £328,777 £1,173,165 £126,965

Page 32



Table 2.2

Tables 2.2 below shows comparative expenditure for the Master Vendor Contract between Q4 
2018/19 and Q1 2019/20 as well as Q1 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20.  There has been an increase of 
£18K in spend between Q4 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20and a decrease of £41k compared to the 
same quarter in 2018/19. The Master Vendor Contract covers all agency workers required by the 
core Council, the Reed contract does not cover agency workers in schools.

Spend comparing 
Q4 2018/19 to Q1 2019/20

Spend 
Q4  2018/19

Spend 
Q1 2019/20

Increase / 
Decrease
£000’s

PEOPLE Adult Social Care £235,279 £248,106 £12,827
 Children and Young People´s Services £684,719 £580,141 -£104,578
 Customer Services & Transformation £84,974 £137,999 £53,025
 Educatio
[...]
ince December 2018. 
There was a further 15% decrease in agency numbers in comparison to Q4.

 There has been a 4% increase in filled posts during Q1 of 2019-20 and a 13% increase 
over the past 12 months.

 The majority of current agency staff are covering maternity leave or vacancies that have 
recently been filled with permanent recruitment where the candidate is yet to start in post

 Q1 saw Childrens Services host another open evening held  to ensure recruitment, brand 
awareness and reputation building is optimised through multiple channels. This was 
boosted by Senior Management attending.

 The development of a social work academy which is attracting cohorts of 12 newly qualified 
social workers in to a highly supportive and learning environment for the first six months of 
their career is contributing to increased stability and reduced turnover.

Page 34



3.2    Adult Services – Total Spend Q1 £248k (Q4 £235k)

The number of Agency Social Workers in Adult Services continues to cover posts which are being 
permanently recruited to and to maintain operational service levels. There has been a £13K 
increase from Q4 to Q1.  The reasons for continuing to employ agency social workers are:

a) Older People agency expenditure has been necessary in order to maintain operational 
services at optimal levels whilst permanent recruitment is underway. 

b) Adult Social Care also employ support workers and OT/OTA’s within provider services 
on an agency basis in order to maintain the staffing levels required to meet the needs of 
service users in registered care provision.  Agency support workers tend to be required 
in order to cover vacancies where recruitment is underway and some occasions of 
sickness absence. The use of agency OT/OTA has increased due to transferring services 
from NHS partners to the Council. A large permanent recruitment campaign is underway 
for this.

c) IPS has continued to reduce agency usage through management actions and is 
continuing to d
[...]
d Reed for a period of time to cover maternity and a recruitment to a vacant post 
to enable the continuation of business (1 day per week).

Page 35



 HR Recruitment Team used a temp to cover tasks during a period of transformation. This 
spend will not continue following Q2.

 Procurement & commissioning total spend of £14K, relates to the use of one agency 
worker providing cover for Contracts workload and vacant post interviews are scheduled 
for these permanent posts in September.

3.4     Education Services

Education Services have reduced there spend to £0 from Q4 to Q1. 

4. Place Directorate – Total Spend Q1 £207k (Q4 £146k)

The table below shows the main areas that contribute to the “Streetpride, Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services” in table 2.2:

 Q4 £’000 Q1 £’000

Waste Services 34 18.5
Street Pride 49 66
Planning & Regulation 29 16.5

4.1 Waste Services - The spend in domestic waste relates primarily to drivers & refuse collectors 
which has been used to cover sickness & leave due to insufficient cover in the casual pool. 
A number of individuals in the casual pool have moved to seasonal & full time positions in 
both domestic & commercial waste with recruitment into the pool now due. Sickness is 
running at 19 days/ft with the pool only covering for 10 days/ft.

4.2 Streetpride spend (Q1 £66k) continues to reflect the high number of vacant posts within the 
service and the seasonal nature of the service. The number of Agency staff used by the service 
will reduce as a result of the current recruitment exercise in the service area.  A recent 
recruitment activity will reduce this spend which should show next quarter.

4.3  Planning Services Within Planning Services, the Development Management team currently 
employs 1 agency officer.  The team has experienced various vacancies over the last couple 
of years and due to the level of workload in the team and difficulty recruiting to the vacancies 
it has been necessary to employ agency officers.  Whils
[...]
 filled, so this 
spend on an agency Building Surveyor has now ceased and outsourcing of building consultancy 
reduced.

5. Spend outside of the Reed Contract

Table 5.1 below shows comparative expenditure outside of the Reed contract between Q4 2018/19 
and Q1 2019/20 as well as Q1 2018/19 and Q4 2019/20.  

There has been a decrease of £201k in spend outside of the Reed contract between Q4 and Q1. 
With a decrease of £79.5k in comparison to the same quarter Q1 2018/19.

Table 5.1: 

a) Q4 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20 

Total Spend Total Spend
Directorate Q4 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Increase / Decrease  

People: Children’s £109,491 £20,996 -£88,495
People: Education £82,000 £31,363 -£50,637
People: Cust. Serv. £54,966 £25,316 -£29,650
Place: Professional 
Services Contract

£82,320 £27,621 -£54,699

Place: Waste & Fleet 
Services

£0 £22,029 £22,029

TOTAL £328,777 £127,325 -£201,452

Page 37



b) Q1 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20

Directorate Total Spend Total Spend  

Q1 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Increase / Decrease
People: Children’s £87,624 £20,996 -£66,628

People: Education £27,765 £31,363 £3,598

People: Cust. Serv. £20,934 £25,316 £4,382

Place: Professional 
Services Contract

£70,323 £27,621 -£42,702

Place: Waste & Fleet 
Services

£0 £22,029 £22,029

TOTAL £206,646 £127,325 -£79,321

5.2     People: Children’s Services 

Spend of £21K in Q1. (Q4 £110k)
 
These costs refer to two interim contractors secured directly by the Council who supported service 
delivery and improvement.  Of these, one was filling a Team Manager post and the other an 
Improvement Partner working closely with external bodies.  The assignments for both of these 
individuals have now completed and there will be no off contract spend moving forward..

5.3 People: Education Q1 £31k (Q4 £110k)  

Centrally employed teachers/teaching assistants:

Q1 has seen a decrease in spend (£50k) as agency usage shrank but the use of agency staff is still 
needed due to sickness, vacancy cover and difficulties recruiting. 
[...]
p 
Levy (Minute 27/18)

September, 2019 Deputy Chief Executive 
(People)

 Grace Haynes
 Rajvinder Grewal

September, 2019 Work is being undertaken in 
this regard and a report will be 
provided following 
consideration at the Skills 
Board

*There is a report on this issue on the agenda

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2019
	4 Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of Councillor John Blundell 2018/19
	5 Policy Contingency Grant - Hope Community Project
	6 Apprenticeship Levy Transfer
	7 Agency Workers - Q1 Performance Management Report
	8 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 26 September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Employees:
People: 

Place: 

A Durrant, R Grewal, S Griffin, G Haynes, S Newing,
L Sobierski 

J Barlow, S Bennett, P Jennings, A West

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

9. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor John Blundell 2018/19 

The Cabinet Member considered the end of year hospitality budget report for the 
Mayoral Year of Councillor John Blundell 2018/19. The report provided an update 
on how the budget was allocated during the Mayoral Year which resulted in a total 
spend of £62,288.79, representing an underspend of £3,307.21 which was 
returned to corporate reserves.  

An Appendix to the report provided details of the individual civic engagements 
undertaken by Coventry's first citizen and ceremonial head to meet a range of 
priorities from community engagement to international events. The Lord Mayoralty 
also provided an opportunity to showcase the City and promote relationships with 
local businesses. 

The Cabinet Member noted that a total of £8,565.47 had been raised for the Lord 
Mayor’s Charity Appeal, the beneficiaries of which were the Haemochromatosis 
Society and Coventry Enterprise Club for the Disabled.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-



– 2 –

1) Notes the contents of the Appendix to the report which sets out 
detailed expenditure of £62,288.79 against the hospitality budget; 
and

2) Notes the final sum of £8,565.47 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity 
Appeal 2018/19

10. Policy Contingency Grant - Hope Community Project 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought retrospective approval for 
grant funding of £1,000 to Hope Community Projects, specifically to support a 
project support for families over the 2019 Easter school holidays in the Hillfields 
area of Coventry.

The Cabinet Member is responsible for approving the allocation of resources of up 
to £75,000 each year from on-going Policy Contingency budget. The £1,000 grant 
had already been funded from with the 2018/19 Policy Contingency budget which 
had an underspend in 2018/19 of £49,000.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  
approves retrospectively a one-off grant of £1,000 to Hope Community 
Projects. 

11. Apprenticeship Levy Transfer 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which indicated that the City Council, 
through its Apprenticeship Levy, is able to transfer up to 25% of its £1.1m 
apprenticeship fund on an annual basis to either one or a number of non-levy 
paying employers. The report outlined a proposal on how the Council could use its 
25% Levy Transfer. 

Like many employers, the City Council has been unable to utilise all of its Levy 
and, to maximise the local impact, has been considering how it could use the 25% 
transfer option to best effect, including supporting the City of Culture, focusing the 
funds on LAC/Care Leavers and targeting hard to reach/vulnerable groups. At a 
recent meeting of the Skills Board, chaired by the Director of Education and Skills, 
a proposal was put forward that the transfer could be allocated to non-levy 
employers across the City on a first come first served basis via the work of the 
Economic Development Service, whose role would be to support non-levy 
employers to increase their own apprenticeship numbers, increase the skills levels 
across the City and reduce the numbers of unemployed. 

The Skills and Growth (S&G) Team, which sits within the Economic Development 
Service, can offer support for the Council’s transfer of levy work by assisting with 
activity that would support engagement registration and the levy transfer. The 
support being offered by the S&G team was outlined in the report, including 
proposed detailed activities. 

If approved, the activity could commence immediately so that the Council could 
transfer 25% of its levy to multiple employers and would enable processes and a 
marketing and communication plan to be agreed and put in place with immediate 
effect. It is possible that a large number of employers who can receive and will 



– 3 –

want to receive a levy transfer will be Small and Medium sized Enterprises (SMEs) 
with less than 50 employees who can only receive transfers for employees who 
are aged 25 years plus, as the Government currently funds all other 
apprenticeships for these businesses. The Job Shop will be able to work with 
employers who qualify to receive a levy transfer and would enable the Job Shop to 
promote the offer on a first come first serve basis and refer interested employers 
to the S&G Team to process their expressions of interest.

The Cabinet Member welcomed the proposal and asked officers about other 
opportunities to maximise the use of the Apprenticeship Levy Fund across the 
City.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

1) Approves the utilisation of up to 25% of Coventry City Council’s 
annual Apprenticeship Levy transfer as detailed in paragraph 2 of 
the report

2) Requests officers to investigate ways of working with the larger 
employers in the City with a view to maximising the use of the 
Apprenticeship Levy fund across the City and report back to a 
future meeting. 

12. Agency Workers - Q1 Performance Management Report: 1 April to 30 June, 
2019 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided performance information 
on the use of agency workers procured for the Quarter 1 period, 1 April to 30 June, 
2019. 

The report provided Directorate commentary on agency worker spend for Q1, 
together with comparative expenditure for the Master Vendor contract between Q4 
2018/19 and Q1 2019/20, as well as Q1 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20. There has been 
an increase of £18k in spend between Q4 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20 and a 
decrease of £41k compared to the same quarter in 2018/19. 

The report highlighted the following areas:-

 Children’s Services - A continued stable positive downward trajectory 
of agency staff since December 2018 with a further 15% decrease in 
agency numbers in comparison to Q4. There has been a 4% 
increase in filled posts during Q1 of 2019/20 and a 13% increase 
over the past 12 months. Childrens Services hosted another evening 
to ensure recruitment and the development of a social work 
academy is attracting cohorts of 12 newly qualified social workers 
into a highly supportive and learning environment for the first six 
months of their career is contributing to increased stability and 
reduced turnover.

 Adult Services – The number of agency social workers in Adult 
Services continues to cover posts which are being permanently 
recruited to and to maintain operational service levels. There has 



– 4 –

been a £13k increase from Q4 to Q1, the reasons for which were 
detailed in the report, including maintaining operational services at 
optimal levels whilst permanent recruitment is underway. 

 Customer Services and Transformation  - Agency spend of £138k for 
Q1 in Customer Services and Business Services represented a 62% 
increase on Q4 and the report detailed reasons for the continued 
usage of temporary workers including a review of Business Services; 
support for Housing Benefit Online Forms; additional agency staff to 
deal with an increase in work regarding temporary accommodation; 
and the use of agency staff to assist with the closure of Mitel and 
migration to Skype. 

  
 Waste Services – Spend in domestic waste related primarily to 

drivers and refuse collectors which has been used to cover sickness 
and leave due to insufficient cover in the casual pool. A number of 
individuals in the casual pool have moved to seasonal and full-time 
positions in both domestic and commercial waste with recruitment 
into the pool now due.

 Streetpride – Q1 spend continues to reflect the high number of 
vacant posts within the service and the seasonal nature of the 
service. A recent recruitment activity will reduce this spend in the 
next quarter.

 Planning Services – The team has experienced various vacancies 
over the last couple of years due to the level of workload in the team 
and difficulty recruiting to the vacancies.

 Finance and Corporate Services – There are some delays in 
recruitment posts to support career development opportunities 
pending qualification

 City Centre and Major Projects – All permanent recruitment has been 
put on hold while a transformation project is scoped and any change 
concluded.

 Project Management and Property Services - A full time Building 
Surveyor position has now been created so previous spend on an 
agency Building Surveyor has now ceased and outsourcing of 
building consultancy reduced

The report also detailed comparative expenditure outside of the Reed contract 
between Q4 2018/19 and Q1 2019/20 as well as Q1 2018/19 and Q4 2019/20. 
There has been a decrease of £210k in spend outside of the Reed contract 
between Q4 and Q1 and a decrease of £79.5k in comparison to the same Q1 
2018/19. Further details relating to this were contained in the report. 

The Cabinet Member indicated that he welcomed the downward trend, particularly 
in Children’s Services. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-



– 5 –

1) Notes the recruitment and retention challenges impacting and 
affecting the business and strategies in place or working towards 
to support these

2) Notes the agency/interim spends for Q1 2019/20

3) Notes the cumulative spend for both agency workers via the Reed 
contract and outside the Reed contract

4) Welcomes the upward trajectory of permanent filled posts in 
Childrens’ Services 

13. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources noted a report on 
outstanding issues on which further reports had been requested. 

14. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.  

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)


